

02.09.2025

At 10:09 am

Present: Advocate Sh. Raju Tiwari for injured.
None for R1/driver and R2/owner.
Advocate Shri Surjan Singh for R3/TATA AIG
General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Settlement could not be effected at Mediation Centre, Dwarka Courts, Delhi.

Legal Offer filed along with vakalatnama of Ld. Counsel for insurer is taken on record. Copy be supplied.

Application seeking direction to Medical Superintendent, DDU Hospital to examine injured for issuing disability certificate has been filed along with Form-J, copy of MLC & discharge Summary of Shree Balaji Action Medical Institute recording Multiple Rib Fracture On Left Side & other Injuries Including Splenic Lacertation & Scapula Fracture.

Application is allowed for assessing permanent physical disability sustained in road accident.

Injured Ashish is directed to appear before Medical Superintendent, DDU Hospital within two weeks who in turn is directed to constitute Medical Board to examine injured for issuing Disability Certificate in furtherance of the mandate of *Raj Kumar Vs. Ajay Kumar & Anr. (2011) 1 SCC 343* read with guidelines issued by Ministry of Social Justice and

Empowerment, Govt. of India vide Gazette Notification S.No. 61 dated 05.01.2018 AND **submit its report on or before next date.**

Copy of order be sent to Medical Superintendent, DDU Hospital along with Form 'J'.

Since no statutory defence has been raised by insurance company so matter be listed on 19.12.2025 for evidence qua quantum of compensation for bodily injury sustained in road accident.

***Dasti* copy of order be given to injured/counsel.**

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/02.09.2025